




















 ChesapeakeFamily.com • BIG BOOK OF EDUCATION 2014-2015• 11

BY BETSY STEIN

FINDING 
THE 

PERFECT 
PRESCHOOL

W
ant to have all the right 
questions when starting 
your preschool search? 
We recently ask several 
area preschool directors 

what questions they wished parents 
would ask when visiting their schools. 
Here are their top 10.

1. What makes your pro-
gram special or unique? 
“I enjoy being able to point out the 
things that make our school stand 
out from other schools,” said Megan 
Holt, the director at Weems Creek 
Nursery School and Kindergarten in 
Annapolis. This will help parents begin 
to distinguish one school from another. 

2. Is your school creden-
tialed, and what does that 
entail?
Not all schools need Maryland State 
Department of Education Certification. 
Private church schools are exempt 
and most requirements are now 
under childcare licensing, according 

to Holt. The benefit of being licensed 
by MSDE, however, is that there is an 
extra layer of rules and guidelines a 
facility must follow, she said. These 
are designed to ensure the facility has 
the most professional and experienced 
staff and that your child gets the best 
educational experience possible, Holt 
said.

3. Does your program 
address all areas of 
learning?
A good program should address 
the cognitive, physical, emotional, 
social, and spiritual growth of a child, 
according to Jul Lee Martensson, 
Early Childhood Program Director 
and Director of the Annapolis Twos 
at St. Anne’s School of Annapolis.  
Children won’t be ready for physical or 
academic challenges unless they are 
feeling emotionally and socially secure 
and confident, she said. Parents should 
ask if the program is well rounded with 
in art, music, and science as well as 
time outside to play, she said.

4. How are academics 
addressed?
Young children need to learn literacy 
and math skills in the context of 
everyday experiences, Martensson 
said. Play is not only important for 
developing social skills but also is the 
first step in growing academically. 
Look for writing opportunities in the 
housekeeping areas, math involved in 
the block area, verbal skills developed 
at the sand table. Too much paper 
and pencil activities stifles the love of 
learning at this age, she explained.

5. How do you develop 
social and emotional skills?
A good program should include 
interactive experiences in the 
curriculum that help develop social 
and emotional skills, Martensson said. 
“Throughout the day having students 
work with teachers to apply skills that 
address conflicts and develop a voice 
to meet their needs is important,” she 
said.

10 QUESTIONS PRESCHOOL 
DIRECTORS WISH PARENTS 

WOULD ASK

continued on page 12









 ChesapeakeFamily.com • BIG BOOK OF EDUCATION 2014-2015• 15

P
R

E
S

C
H

O
O

L D
IR

E
C

TO
R

Y

For detailed information about each school, visit ChesapeakeFamily.com/Directories.

Creative Beginnings 
Preschool
Arnold | 410-647-9224
2 years-PreK-4
Tuition: Varies
collegeparkwaybaptist.net/cbp
Child development preschool 
which provides a loving, car-
ing, supportive environment; 
meets them at their present lev-
els of growth and maturity; and 
encourages them in their social, 
emotional, spiritual, mental and 
physical development. 

Creative Garden 
Nursery School and 
Kindergarten
Annapolis, Crofton, Glen Burnie
410-721-7711
2 years-Kindergarten
Before & After Care
Tuition: Varies
creativegardenschools.com
Enriching the lives of chil-
dren since September 1968.  
Licensed by the MSDE, 
CREATIVE GARDEN boasts a 
staff of educators with college 
degrees chosen for their unique 
qualities and their specialties 
in early childhood educa-
tion. Offering nursery school/
preschool and an exceptional 
learning day care program for 
ages 2 through 6.
See our ad on page 14

Crofton Children’s 
Centre
Gambrills
301-261-0599, 410-721-4225
2 years-PreK-4
Before & After Care
Tuition: $195-$1,065/mo
croftonchildren.com
Crofton Children’s Centre is an 
early childhood program that 
fosters continued cognitive, 
physical, emotional and social 
growth and development for 
each child. Children learn 

through play. Large outdoor 
play area. After school care 
available for children through 
5th grade.
See our ad on page 7

CrossRoads Child 
Development Center
Davidsonville | 410-798-5790
2 years-PreK-4
crossroadscdc.com

Edinboro Early 
School
Severna Park | 410-544-2476
2 years-Kindergarten
Before & After Care
Tuition: $1,920-$7,100
edinboroearlyschool.org
Four year degreed teachers 
implement a MSDE approved 
curriculum. Every classroom has 
a teacher’s assistant. Structured 
programs include language 
arts, math, music, science, art 
and social studies. Several 
field trips a year as well as 
in-house programs. Half and 
full day classes as well as 2, 
3 and 5 day programs. Also 
a full day kindergarten class, 
and child care for 2 year olds. 
Child Care Aware (military) 
approved.

First Evangelical 
Lutheran Preschool
Odenton | 410-672-3357
3 years-PreK-4
felcodenton.org

Galilee Lutheran 
Preschool
Pasadena | 410-255-3504
3 years-Kindergarten
galileelutheranchurch.org/#

Goddard School
Pasadena | 410-439-9655
2 years-3rd Grade
Before & After Care
Tuition: Varies

goddardschool.com/Default.
gspx
A wide range of activities to 
meet the needs of each child. 
Focus on building a strong 
and balanced foundation of 
emotional, social, cognitive and 
physical skills for each child. 
Multi-cultural and developmen-
tally appropriate materials and 
equipment. A safe and nurturing 
environment that complies with 
Quality Assurance reviews and 
parent surveys. 
See our ad on page 16

Grannie Annie’s Child 
Care & Learning 
Center
Pasadena | 410-255-0478
Infants-5th Grade
Before & After Care
Tuition: $160-$300/wk
GrannieCare.com
Cozy care, quality education. 
Full day, year-round child care 
for ages 6 weeks through pre-
K. Open 7am- 5:30pm, snacks 
provided. State approved curric-
ulum. Large Shaded Playground 
and after school care for ele-
mentary school age children.

Harundale 
Presbyterian 
Weekday Preschool
Glen Burnie | 410-766-4338
3 years-PreK-4
myhpws.org

Heritage Learning 
Center Preschool
Annapolis | 410-263-5153
2 years-PreK-4
heritagebaptistonline.com

His Kids Preschool
Lothian | 410-867-4981
2 years-PreK-4
Before & After Care
Tuition: Varies
mzumc.com
Playgroup for 2s and prekin-

dergarten for 3s and 4s. Equip 
children for living fully in God’s 
world.
See our ad on page 16

i5 Kids Early 
Learning Center
Odenton | 410-674-4300
2 – 5 years Full Day Pre-K 
Before & After Care
Kindergarten – 5th grade
i5kids.com
i5 Kids Early Learning Center is 
a Christian-based early learn-
ing center for children ages 2-5 
years old (full day) and before 
and aftercare for school age 
children (K-5th grade). Our 
mission is to create a safe, 
fun and engaging learning 
experience for children to suc-
ceed.  Screened and qualified 
teachers; curriculum used in 
all classrooms; indoor activity 
room; extra curricular activities 
offered; open 6:30 am to 6:30 
pm.
See our ad on page 16

Impressionable Years 
Preschool
Gambrills | 410-721-0544
2 years-PreK-4
ImpressionableYears.com

Indian Creek School
Crownsville | 410-923-3660
3 years-12th Grade
Before & After Care
Tuition: $5,175-$23,805/yr
indiancreekschool.org
Inspire each student to discover 
and achieve with confidence 
for lifelong learning. Students 
and teachers create opportuni-
ties for intellectual exploration 
and independence in a strong 
academic program with broad 
extracurricular selections. 
Graduates attend an interna-
tional array of colleges.
See our ad on page 6





 ChesapeakeFamily.com • BIG BOOK OF EDUCATION 2014-2015• 17

P
R

E
S

C
H

O
O

L D
IR

E
C

TO
R

Y

For detailed information about each school, visit ChesapeakeFamily.com/Directories.

Joy in Learning - 
Glen Burnie
Glen Burnie | 410-760-3809
2 years-PreK-4
Before & After Care
Tuition: Call
joyinlearningchildcare.com/
glen_burnie
High quality centers in home-
like environment. Child care for 
school age children.
See our ad on page 16

Key School
Annapolis | 410-263-9231
3 years-12th Grade
After Care
Tuition: $12,900-$25,545/yr
keyschool.org
Independent, coeducational, 
college preparatory day 
school serving students in pre-
kindergarten through grade 
12. Sustains a strong academic 
curriculum that encourages intel-
lectual rigor, independence of 
thought, curiosity, creativity, and 
openness to differing ideas and 
perspectives.
See our ad on page 36

KinderCare 
Severna Park 410-647-7424
Arnold 410-544-2338
Pasadena 410-437-4720
Hanover  410-551-6611
Gambrills 410-721-0690
Russett 301-497-0488 
6 weeks - Pre K
Before and After Care
Tuition: Varies
NAEYC Accredited
It is a profound honor and 
responsibility to care for young 
children. All children are worthy 
of an educational experience 
that allows them to create, 
share, take chances, and inter-
act with the world around them. 
It is through these collective 
experiences that children thrive, 
grow, and develop a lifelong 
love of learning.
See our ad on page 12

Kingdom Kare 
Childcare Center
Odenton | 410-672-2006
Infants-PreK-4
Before & After Care
Tuition: Call
kingdomkarechildcare.com
Non-profit, licensed childcare 
provider for children from birth 
through age 4. Hours of opera-
tion are Monday-Friday 6am-
6pm.

Kneseth Israel 
Pre-School
Annapolis | 410-263-3924 x8
2 years-PreK-4
Before & After Care
Tuition: $1,609-$3,150/yr
knesethisrael.org
Two, three and five day pro-
grams for ages 2-5 in a nurtur-
ing environment staffed by certi-
fied and experienced teachers. 
Math and reading readiness, 
gymnastic program, field trips, 
day care available. Fall enroll-
ment open to all.
See our ad on page 18

La Petite Academy
Gambrills, Bowie, Columbia
877-861-5078
18 months-6th Grade
lapetite.com

Little Eggs Child Care
Severn
443-274-2097
2 years-PreK-5
littleeggschildcare.com

Little Puddle Jumpers 
Preschool
Edgewater | 410-956-3780
2 years-Kindergarten
littlepuddlejumpers.com

Magothy Cooperative 
Preschool 
Pasadena | 410-360-0292
2 years-PreK-4
magothycooperative.org

Mayo Nursery 
Preschool
Edgewater | 410-798-6255
3 years-PreK-4
mayonurseryschool.com

Montessori 
International 
Children’s House
Annapolis | 410-757-7789
18 months-6th Grade
Before & After Care
Tuition: $8,200-$10,500
montessoriinternational.org
Montessori International (MICH) 
is a coeducational independent 
school for children 18 months 
through 6th grade. We inspire 
excellence, nurture curiosity and 
enhance creativity. Our learning 
community emphasizes hands-on 
experiential learning, respect 
for self and others, and the 
development of inquiry skills that 
enhance life-long learning. 
See our ad on page 28

Mt Carmel Child 
Development Center
Pasadena | 410-255-2429
2 years-PreK-4
mountcarmelbaptist.com

Nichols Bethel United 
Methodist Preschool
Odenton | 410-674-2272
3 years-PreK-4
nicholsbethel.org

Odenton Day Care
Odenton | 410-674-4031
2 years-Kindergarten
odentondaynursery.com

Pasadena Early 
Learning Center
Pasadena | 410-647-0006
3 years-PreK-4
pasadenaearly
learningcenter.com

Preschool at Riva 
Trace
Davidsonville
410-798-4868 ext 123
3 years-PreK-4
thepreschool.rtbc.org

Preschool for the Arts 
at St Anne’s
Annapolis | 410-268-9010
2 years-Kindergarten
preschoolforthearts.org

Right Start Academy
Gambrills
410-923-7575
2 years-PreK-5
rightstartacademy.org
Curriculum and physical edu-
cation driven kindergarten 
preparatory program for ages 
2-5. We give children the right 
start to a successful academic 
and health conscious future. 
Cameras in each classroom for 
online viewing.
See our ad on page 14

Saint Andrew’s 
United Methodist Day 
School
Edgewater | 410-266-0952
3 years-8th Grade
Before & After Care
Tuition: $4,530-$11,195/yr
standrewsum.org
Saint Andrew’s Preschool blends 
the best of home and first school 
for 3 and 4 year olds, in bright 
sunny classrooms with caring, 
early childhood experienced 
educators.  Families value our 
affordable tuition, choice of 
half and full day preschool 
programs, and extended care 
options. Our age-appropriate 
preschool playground, teach-
ing gardens and friendly pet 
goats add to the secure world 
of learning and growing for our 
youngest students.
See our ad on page 31





 ChesapeakeFamily.com • BIG BOOK OF EDUCATION 2014-2015• 19

P
R

E
S

C
H

O
O

L D
IR

E
C

TO
R

Y

For detailed information about each school, visit ChesapeakeFamily.com/Directories.

Severn School
Arnold | 410-647-7700
3 years-12th Grade
Tuition: $6,320-$23,180/yr
severnschool.com
Day school strives to to meet the 
needs of young learners as well 
as college-bound students while 
challenging them to realize per-
sonal excellence. Students are 
provided varied opportunities to 
demonstrate scholarship, leader-
ship, citizenship, and sportsman-
ship.
See our ad on page 28

Severna Park 
Children’s Centre
Pasadena | 410-647-3504
2 years-PreK-4
spcckids.com

Severna Park United 
Methodist Church 
Nursery School
Severna Park | 410-987-8339
3 years-PreK-4
Tuition: $165-$360/mo
severnaparkumc.org/Christian_
Ed/~nurseryschool.htm
Our MSDE-certified preschool 
provides a program of learn-
ing, love, and fun for children 
ages 3 and 4 in classrooms 
of 12 children with one 
degreed teacher and one aide.  
Awarded “Best of Preschools in 
Severna Park” in 2011, 2012, 
2013, and 2014,  our program 
is developmental, emphasizing 
growth in all areas: physical, 
emotional, cognitive, social, 
academic, and spiritual.  Our 
experienced, nurturing teach-
ers and aides help the children 
develop solid socialization skills 
and foundational academic 
abilities to prepare them for kin-
dergarten.
See our ad on page 14

South County Pre-
Kindergarten Co-op
Davidsonville | 410-798-5650
3 years-PreK-4
Tuition: 3’s-$95, 4’s-$125
myscpc.org
For 40 years, SCPC has pro-
vided an exceptional first school 
experience at a reasonable cost. 
Our outstanding teachers have 
worked together for over 20 
years. Our cooperative environ-
ment allows parents to actively 
participate in their child’s early 
education. Contact us to sched-
ule a tour or to explore our 
programs.
See our ad on page 18

SS Constantine & 
Helen Early Learning 
Center
Annapolis | 410-573-2078
3 years-PreK-4
schelc.org

St. Andrew by the 
Bay Preschool
Annapolis | 410-974-1994
2 years-PreK-5
standrewbythebay.org

St Anne’s School of 
Annapolis
Annapolis | 410-263-8650
2 years-8th Grade
Before & After Care
Tuition: $7,780 - $17,800/yr
st.annesschool.org
Students challenged to think crit-
ically and creatively, to known 
themselves as learners, and to 
govern their lives with integrity. 
Episcopal tradition as an inde-
pendent, co-ed school for ages 
2-8th Grade.
See our ad on page 2

St Jane Frances 
School
Pasadena | 410-255-4750
PreK 2-8th Grade
Tuition: Call
stjaneschool.org
High Stanford 10 test scores. 
Superb science lab. Fourteen 
assistants. St. Jane Frances 
offers a well-rounded academic 
program along with STEM, 
Spanish and Religion from 
Pre-K 2 through 8th grade. Our 
students have the opportunity 
to work with the United States 
Naval Academy to enhance 
their skills.
See our ad on page 16

St Margaret’s Day 
School
Annapolis | 410-757-2333
2 years-Kindergarten
Before & After Care, Summer 
camps ages 2-9
Tuition: $1,900-$6,500
stmargaretsdayschool.org
St. Margaret’s Day school 
is a developmentally appro-
priate early childhood and 
Kindergarten center that exposes 
children to learning experiences 
and gives them ample oppor-
tunity to explore, experiment, 
create, feel successful, grow in 
relationships in a warm, open 
learning environment, facilitated 
by professional, caring adults. 
We are a nut free environment. 
We are nationally accredited 
through NAEYC as well as MD 
EXCELS and MSDE.
See our ad on page 18

St Martin’s Lutheran 
School
Annapolis | 410-269-1955
3 years-8th Grade
Before & After Care
Tuition: $3,900-$11,450/yr
stmartinsonline.org
See our ad on page 24

St Paul’s Lutheran 
School
Glen Burnie | 410-766-5790
3 years-8th Grade
Before & After Care
Tuition: $1,275-$6,470/yr
stpaulslutheranschoolgb.org
Safe, nurturing and structured 
environment for students to excel 
academically and grow spiritu-
ally, while making friends and 
learning to live as a disciple of 
Jesus Christ. Uniforms required 
for kindergarten and above.
See our ad on page 26

Sunny Montessori 
School
Pasadena | 410-544-5516
18 months-Kindergarten
sunnymontessori.us

The Young School
Gambrills, Columbia
410-451-7170
Infants-Kindergarten
youngschool.com

Vineyard Child Care 
Center
Millersville | 410-987-2040
Infants-PreK-4
vineyardchildcare.org

Weems Creek 
Nursery School and 
Kindergarten
Annapolis | 410-266-5522
3 years-Kindergarten
weemscreeknurseryschool.com

Wesley Grove Pre-K
Hanover | 410-787-0745
2 years-PreK-4
Tuition: $155-$255/mo
wesleygrove.org
We work with each child to 
develop academic, social and 
emotional skills in a loving, 
Christian environment. Half day 
PreK program. Chapel time. 
Jump Bunch program.





 ChesapeakeFamily.com • BIG BOOK OF EDUCATION 2014-2015• 21

 BY PETE PICHASKE

10 TIPS FOR 
REDUCING 

THE COST OF 
COLLEGE

F
ew parental nightmares are more 
worrisome or long lasting than 
the challenge of paying for their 
children’s college education. 
And as college costs rise to 

record levels, those concerns are 
growing.
   “It’s one of the top things parents — 
and students — are concerned about,” 
says Susan Love, school counseling 
specialist for the Anne Arundel County 
Public Schools. “They want to come 
out of college without a lot of debt. 
Many families today are feeling a real 
pinch.”
   “It’s certainly something all financial 
planners deal with,” agrees James 
Klima, founder and president of Klima 
& Associates Inc., a Columbia-based 
financial planning company. “It’s a 
basic part of financial planning for 
families.”
   Fortunately, experts like Love and 
Klima say parents can do something 
about this budget-busting bad dream. 
All it takes is some planning, diligence 
and flexibility.
   Below are 10 ways to reduce college 

costs, suggested by a variety of school 
counselors, financial planners and 
college-related websites. Some are 
for parents, some for students — and 
some for both.
 
1. START SAVING EARLY, 
way before your high school child is 
thinking about college. “Start the first 
year or two of your child’s life,” Klima 
advises. Squirreling away even a little 
cash that early can pay big dividends 
by the time the child is college age.
   Using an official college savings plan 
often makes the most sense, as such 
plans provide a tax break. And parents: 
Begin teaching your child the ABCs of 
budgeting early on.
 
2. FAMILIARIZE YOURSELF 
WITH THE FINANCIAL AID 
PROCESS. Counselors at area 
school systems have the knowledge 
and experience needed to help 
students and parents navigate the 
sometimes complex college financial 
aid process.
   Schools also offer college nights 

SAVVY WAYS TO SAVE 
FROM TAKING AP TO 

RENTING BOOKS

HANDY WEBSITES IN THE 
QUEST TO CUT COLLEGE COST
•	 fastweb.com: Helps match 

students with available 
scholarships; also offers 
information on other types of 
financial aid, jobs and internships.

•	 finaid.org: Guide to financial aid 
that lists and offers information on 
scholarships, loans, college savings 
plans and more.

•	 mhec.state.md.us:	Home page 
of the Maryland Higher Education 
Commission; includes all the 
information you’ll need about state 
financial assistance.

•	 savingforcollege.com:	Offers 
detailed information on college 
savings plans, how to apply and 
how they work.

•	 professionals.collegeboard.com:	
College Board website explains 
financial aid in easy-to-understand 
terms.

•	 studentaid.ed.gov:	U.S. 
Department of Education website 
offers basic information on federal 
financial aid, how to apply, etc.

For additional 
listings, 
detailed 

information, 
and open 

house dates 
visit us online 

at Chesapeake
Family.com/
Directories.

continued on page 22



22 • BIG BOOK OF EDUCATION 2014-2015 • ChesapeakeFamily.com

and, in many cases, other services 
aimed at helping overwhelmed parents. 
Calvert County, for example, partners 
with a non-profit organization, the 
Southern Maryland College Access 
Network, which sends advisors into 
each high school once a week to help 
students with college financial aid. The 
advisors also work with parents, in 
groups and one-on-one. Contact your 
child’s school to see what’s available.
 
3. FILL OUT THE FREE 
APPLICATION FOR FEDERAL 
STUDENT AID (FAFSA), which is 
the first step in applying for a wide array 
of federal, state and college-based 
aid. Apply even if you think your family 
will not qualify for these need-based 
scholarships; you might be surprised, 
and the process is free. Schools often 
provide help in filling out the form.
 
4. BROADEN THE SEARCH 
FOR FINANCIAL AID. Don’t ignore 
local scholarships sponsored by your 
hometown or local service club. They 
might be smaller, but also are less 
competitive.
  “There’s a lot of local money available 
that doesn’t get a lot of applications,” 
says Molly Gearhart, supervisor for 
student services for the Calvert County 
Public Schools. “And no scholarship is 
too small.”
   Use social media to search for aid, as 
more and more resources are available 
there. Many Internet sites list unusual 
scholarship opportunities. Fastweb.
com, for example, will give students a 
personalized list of scholarships that 
match their unique talents and interests 
with available money. Counselors 
can steer you to other sites. Beware, 
however, of sites that charge for 
scholarship search information – there 
are a lot of scams out there.
 
5. PICK UP COLLEGE CREDITS 
WHILE IN HIGH SCHOOL. 
Students can take advanced placement 
courses and AP tests for possible 
college credit, or even attend their local 
commu nity college while in high school. 
Doing so can knock off a semester 
or more of college, which is a great 
money-saver.

6. CONSIDER UNUSUAL WAYS 
OF BORROWING MONEY. 
Tapping your home equity line of credit, 
for example, can provide needed 
cash, and the interest you pay is tax-
deductible. “People use these (lines of 
credit) for a lot of things, and not always 
wisely,” Klima says. “This is a wise use.”
 
7. START COLLEGE AT A 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE, 
especially if you’re not sure of your 
major. They’re a lot cheaper, and the 
credits generally transfer if you want to 
go on to a four-year school.
   “My students who transfer out (of a 
community college) are pretty much 
very successful at a four-year school,” 
says Love. “And it can be a great 
transition for some students.”
   In the same vein, consider attending 
an in-state college, which generally 
costs about half what you would pay 
for an out-of-state public school or a 
private institution.
   “In-state tuition rates offer excellent 
value,” says David Horne, director 
of financial aid at Towson University. 
Some states even offer lower tuition to 
students from nearby states.
 
8. ONCE IN COLLEGE, STAY 
ON TRACK TO GRADUATE ON 
TIME. Nothing drives up the cost 
of college like having to stick around 
an extra semester or two — or three 
or four. Horne’s advice: “Graduate on 
time, by passing all classes, avoiding 
withdraws and repeats, and choosing 
your major early.” A related tip: If you’re 
planning on earning more than one 
degree, enroll in a combined degree 
program.
 
9. LIVE AT HOME. You might miss 
out on some of the college experience, 
but you’ll save a bundle on room and 
board. At the least, and assuming 
proximity allows, live at home for part of 
your college career. Consider living off-
campus with a few roommates.

10. SAVE ON TEXTBOOKS, 
which are notoriously expensive — 
books or, if you can, rent them.  Sell 
your books back to the bookstore or to 
another student when you’re done with 

them. If only a small part of a book is in 
the curriculum, consider using a library 
copy (or download it) rather than buying 
it.
 
BONUS TIPS: Look for student 
discounts in local shops and 
restaurants. Before you go to college, 
don’t buy stuff you might not need or 
even have room for (TVs, for example); 
you can get them later if you need 
it. Don’t borrow money to pay for 
unnecessary expenses. Get a meal 
plan that fits your budget, needs and 
appetite — one you don’t waste money 
on by not making full use of. Look for a 
part-time job. 

COST CUTTING TIPS FROM 
FACEBOOK FANS

We asked our Chesapeake Family 
Facebook fans their advice for 
cutting college costs and here’s what 
they had to say:

Heather	Peterson:	Get the book list 
as early as possible each semester 
and compare prices at Amazon with 
the campus bookstore options. And 
Amazon rents books, too.

Lisa	Shore: Don’t buy too many 
dorm supplies ahead of time. College 
kids don’t need as much as retailers 
would like us to believe, and there 
are plenty of students looking to sell 
their stuff before graduating.

Dawn	Maltese Take advantage 
of work-study programs to earn 
spending money!

Cheryl	Mynes	Cugle Rent books; 
make meals and freeze them to 
send back with [your student]; send 
coupons to the local grocery store.

Join the conversation and like us at 
Facebook.com/ChesapeakeFamily
Magazine.

continued from page 21







 ChesapeakeFamily.com • BIG BOOK OF EDUCATION 2014-2015• 25

P
R

IVATE
 S

C
H

O
O

L D
IR

E
C

TO
R

Y

For detailed information about each school, visit ChesapeakeFamily.com/Directories.

Key School
Annapolis | 410-263-9231
3 years-12th Grade
After Care
Tuition: $12,900-$25,545/yr
keyschool.org
Key School is an independent, 
coeducational, college prepara-
tory day school serving students 
in pre-kindergarten through 
grade 12. The School sustains a 
strong academic curriculum that 
encourages intellectual rigor, 
independence of thought, curios-
ity, creativity, and openness to 
differing ideas and perspectives.
See our ad on page 36

Monsignor Slade 
Catholic School
Glen Burnie | 410-766-7130
2 years-8th Grade
msladeschool.com

Montessori 
International 
Children’s House
Annapolis | 410-757-7789
18 months-6th Grade
Before & After Care
Tuition: $8,200-$10,500
montessoriinternational.org
Montessori International (MICH) 
is a coeducational independent 
school for children 18 months 
through 6th grade. We inspire 
excellence, nurture curiosity and 
enhance creativity. Our learning 
community emphasizes hands-on 
experiential learning, respect 
for self and others, and the 
development of inquiry skills that 
enhance life-long learning. 
See our ad on page 28

Rockbridge Academy
Main Campus, Millersville
K-3 Campus, Crownsville
410-923-1171
Kindergarten-12th Grade
No extended care
Tuition: $7,100 - $12,400/yr
rockbridge.org

Rockbridge Academy is a K-12 
classical Christian school wel-
coming students from the greater 
Washington, Annapolis, and 
Baltimore area.  Rockbridge 
is committed to the highest 
standards of Christian educa-
tion using the classical method.  
We offer half or full-day 
Kindergarten.   Our two cam-
puses are conveniently located 
near the intersection of I-97 and 
Rte. 32 with future plans to com-
bine into one K-12 campus on 
our 144 acre historic property 
at Belvoir-Scott’s Plantation in 
Crownsville.  Weekly walk-in 
10:00 am Wednesday tours at 
the Main Campus.  
See our ad on page 31

Saint Andrew’s 
United Methodist Day 
School
Edgewater | 410-266-0952
3 years-8th Grade
Before & After Care
Tuition: $4,530-$11,195/yr
standrewsum.org
What sets Saint Andrew’s Day 
School apart? Small class sizes 
taught by enthusiastic, experi-
enced teachers. An engaging, 
highly integrated curriculum 
which sharpens critical thinking 
skills, promotes creative prob-
lem solving and builds a strong 
academic foundation. Award 
winning programs in the arts 
and environmental education 
that affords hands-on learning 
opportunities for all students. 
A spiritual heritage grounded 
in the core values of kindness 
and respect, emphasizing our 
connections to one another and 
the world around us. What sets 
us apart? Open hearts. Open 
minds. Open doors.
See our ad on page 31

School of the 
Incarnation
Gambrills | 410-519-2285
4 years-8th Grade
Before & After Care
Tuition: $6,425-$7,175
schooloftheincarnation.org
The School of the Incarnation 
seeks to challenge and support 
a diversity of students’ learning 
styles and needs. Our school 
nurtures the spiritual, intellectual, 
physical, social and emotional 
unity in our students. Our aca-
demic, co-curricular, athletic, 
and extracurricular programs 
provide a wide range of student 
opportunities.
See our ad on page 26

Severn Run Classical 
Christian Homeschool 
Academy
Millersville | 410-591-2421
5 years-8th Grade
srccha.org

Severn School
Arnold | 410-647-7700
3 years-12th Grade
Tuition: $6,320-$23,180/yr
severnschool.com
Severn School is a day school 
enrolling boys and girls in pre-
school through grade 12. The 
School strives to meet the needs 
of young learners as well as 
college-bound students while 
challenging them to realize per-
sonal excellence. Students are 
provided varied opportunities to 
demonstrate scholarship, leader-
ship, citizenship, and sportsman-
ship.
See our ad on page 28

St Anne’s School of 
Annapolis
Annapolis | 410-263-8650
2 years-8th Grade
Before & After Care
Tuition: $7,780 - $17,800/yr
st.annesschool.org

Our school challenges students 
to think critically and creatively, 
to known themselves as learn-
ers, and to govern their lives 
with integrity. We draw from our 
Episcopal tradition as an inde-
pendent, co-ed school for age 
2-8th Grade.
See our ad on page 2

St Jane Frances 
School
Pasadena | 410-255-4750
PreK 2-8th Grade
Tuition: Call
stjaneschool.org
High Stanford 10 test scores. 
Superb science lab. Fourteen 
assistants. St. Jane Frances 
offers a well-rounded academic 
program along with STEM, 
Spanish and Religion from 
Pre-K 2 through 8th grade. Our 
students have the opportunity 
to work with the United States 
Naval Academy to enhance 
their skills.
See our ad on page 16

St John the Evangelist 
School
Severna Park | 410-647-2283
4 years-8th Grade
stjohnsp.org/school

St Martin’s in-the-
Field Episcopal School
Severna Park | 410-647-7055
3 years-8th Grade
Before & After Care
Tuition: Call
stmartinsmd.org
St. Martin’s Day School serves 
the community by educating 
children in a learning environ-
ment marked by worship, diver-
sity, respect, and service. Our 
coeducational Episcopal school 
is committed to developing the 
potential of each individual to 
live a creative, humane, and 
compassionate life.
See our ad on page 24





 ChesapeakeFamily.com • BIG BOOK OF EDUCATION 2014-2015• 27

P
R

IVATE
 S

C
H

O
O

L D
IR

E
C

TO
R

Y

For detailed information about each school, visit ChesapeakeFamily.com/Directories.

St Martin’s Lutheran 
School
Annapolis | 410-269-1955
3 years-8th Grade
Before & After Care
Tuition: $3,900-$11,450/yr
stmartinsonline.org
St. Martin’s Lutheran School has 
provided a premier education 
in a Christian setting for over 
50 years. St. Martin’s educates 
students from preschool through 
eighth grade. The challenging 
academic program prepares the 
students for high school years 
and beyond. Come join our 
wonderful school community 
where every child’s needs are 
met. 
See our ad on page 24

St Mary’s Elementary
Annapolis | 410-263-2869
Kindergarten-8th Grade
Before & After Care
Tuition: $7,430-$8,570/yr
stmarysannapolis.org
Saint Mary’s Elementary School 
is a parish coeducational 
Catholic institution servicing 
many parishes within the greater 
Annapolis area.
See our ad on page 26

St Mary’s Parish 
Annapolis High 
School
Annapolis | 410-263-3294
9th Grade-12th Grade
Tuition: $12,760-$14,230/yr
stmarysannapolis.org
St. Mary’s is a parish, catholic, 
college preparatory high school 
for young men and women, 
grades 9-12. Located on the 
waterfront of Spa Creek in 
downtown Annapolis, the school 
has a rich tradition of exception-
al academics and co-curricular 
programs.
See our ad on page 24

St. Paul’s Lutheran 
School
Glen Burnie | 410-766-5790
2 years – 8th Grade
Before & After Care
Tuition: $1,275-$6,470/yr
stpaulslutheranschoolgb.org
St. Paul’s Lutheran School pro-
vides a safe, nurturing and struc-
tured environment for 
students to excel academically 
and grow spiritually, while mak-
ing friends and learning to live 
as a disciple of Jesus Christ in 
this life and the next. Uniforms 
required for kindergarten and 
above.
See our ad on page 26

St Philip Neri Catholic 
School
Linthicum Heights 
410-859-1212
4 years-8th Grade
st.philip-neri.org

The Summit School
Edgewater | 410-798-0005
6 years-8th Grade
After Care
Tuition: $28,596
thesummitschool.org
Bright students with dyslexia 
and learning differences experi-
ence individualized instruction 
and a curriculum that allows 
them to succeed, while still chal-
lenging them academically. An 
evidence-based, well-rounded 
curriculum taught by skilled and 
trained educators makes the 
program strong and unique. 
More than 90 percent of Summit 
students graduate to mainstream 
high schools.
See our ad on page 4

BALTIMORE CITY

Boys’ Latin School of 
Maryland
Baltimore | 410-377-5192
5 years-12th Grade
After Care
Tuition: $20,500-$25,600/yr
boyslatinmd.com
Boys’ Latin School is a recog-
nized leader in educating boys 
in grades K-12. BL knows how 
boys think and how they learn. 
Students benefit from small class 
sizes where each boy is 
uniquely known and valued. BL 
faculty and staff have a passion 
for and an expertise in learning 
for boys from curriculum and 
classroom techniques, to core 
values and enduring relation-
ships. Each boy is empowered 
to strive for academic and 
personal excellence so that he is 
prepared today to be confident 
and successful in the academic 
rigors of college and in the 
years beyond.
See our ad on page 34

Bryn Mawr School
Baltimore | 410-323-8800
Infants-12th Grade
Before & After Care
Tuition: $16,380-$27,310/yr
brynmawrschool.org
The Bryn Mawr School is an 
independent, nonsectarian, 
college-preparatory school for 
girls from kindergarten — grade 
12. Within a nurturing environ-
ment, Bryn Mawr’s rigorous aca-
demic curriculum inspires a pas-
sion for intellectual curiosity and 
emphasizes the delights and 
demands of learning. A co-ed 
preschool for ages 3 months — 
kindergarten is available.
See our ad on page 4

Catholic High School 
of Baltimore
Baltimore | 410-732-6200
9th Grade-12th Grade
Tuition: $13,300/yr
thecatholichighschool.org
The Catholic School of Baltimore 
has provided a quality, college 
preparatory education, rooted 
in the Franciscan tradition for 
young women since 1939. 
Catholic High challenges young 
women to academic excellence, 
to responsible leadership, and 
to Christian community service. 
The School is sponsored be 
the Sisters of St. Francis of 
Philadelphia and conveniently 
located in northeast Baltimore 
City.

Friends School of 
Baltimore
Baltimore | 410-649-3211
4 years-12th Grade
friendsbalt.org

Gilman School
Baltimore | 410-323-3800
5 years-12th Grade
Before & After Care
Tuition: $20,500-$27,360/yr
gilman.edu
Gilman School, a kindergarten 
through twelfth grade indepen-
dent school located in Baltimore 
City, is a diverse community 
dedicated to educating boys in 
mind, body, and spirit through 
particular emphasis upon aca-
demic participation and aesthet-
ic appreciation. Gilman seeks to 
produce men of character and 
integrity who have the skills and 
ability to make a positive con-
tribution to the communities in 
which they live and work. 
See our ad on page 4













 ChesapeakeFamily.com • BIG BOOK OF EDUCATION 2014-2015• 33

FIE
LD

 TR
IP

 D
IR

E
C

TO
R

Y

on board with a self-guided or 
audio tour.

Watermark Walking 
Tours
800-569-9622
annapolisfieldtrips.com
Walking tours include Walk with 
the Colonials, a Colonial Myths 
and Legends tour, and an African 
American Heritage tour.

SCIENCE

College Park Aviation 
Museum and Airport
1985 Corporal Frank Scott Dr., 
College Park
301-864-6029
collegeparkaviationmuseum.com
Tells the story of flight from the 
Wright Brothers to today. Check 
website for special events, as they 
happen often.

Maryland Science 
Center
601 Light St., Baltimore
410-685-5225 mdsci.org
Both permanent and rotating 
exhibits in a “please touch” 
environment. The Kids’ Room play 
area is open to children under 8.

NASA Goddard Space 
Flight Center
8800 Greenbelt Road, Greenbelt
301-286-2000
nasa.gov/centers/goddard/
home/index.html
Museum, hands-on activities 
and a regular rocket launch. 
Also includes a full-size “rocket 
garden.”

National Air and 
Space Museum
600 Independence Ave. at 6th St. 
SW, Washington, D.C. 
202-633-2214 Nasm.si.edu
Includes exhibits, an IMAX theater 
and a planetarium. Free educational 
programs occur daily.

National Air and 
Space Museum 
(Steven F. Udvar-Hazy 
Center)
14390 Air & Space Museum 
Pkwy., Chantilly, VA

703-572-4118 airandspace.si.edu/
visit/udvar-hazy-center
Thousands of artifacts not included 
in the collection in Washington, 
D.C. including helicopters, the 
SR-71 Blackbird and the space 
shuttle Enterprise. Also includes an 
observation tower to see air traffic 
arriving at and departing from 
nearby Dulles airport.

National Museum of 
Dentistry
31 S. Greene St., Baltimore
410-706-0600
dental.umaryland.edu/museum/
index.html
Hands-on activities and exhibits 
show the evolution of dentistry, 
up to and including the latest 
developments in forensic sciences.

National Museum of 
Natural History
10th St. and Constitution Ave. 
NW, Washington D.C.
202-633-1000 mnh.si.edu
Outstanding exhibits on everything 
from cultures to oceans to rocks 
and minerals. Also includes an 
IMAX theater.

ARTS

American Art Museum
8th and F streets, NW, 
Washington, D.C.
202-633-1000 americanart.si.edu
Dedicated exclusively to American 
art, exhibits include drawings, 
paintings, sculptures and 
photographs.

Annapolis Symphony 
Orchestra
Maryland Hall for the 
Creative Arts  
801 Chase St., Suite 204, Annapolis 
410-269-1132 
annapolissymphony.org
Concerts that appeal to youngsters, 
including the Holiday Pops concert 
and their Family Series.

Annmarie Garden
13480 Dowell Road, Solomons
410-326-4640 annmariegarden.org
Thirty-acre public sculpture garden, 
some of which invite visitors to 
touch. Lots of family-friendly events 
and festivals.

Baltimore Museum of 
Art
10 Art Museum Drive, Baltimore
443-573-1700 artbma.org
Self-guided tours catering to kids on 
certain days; check website. Family-
friendly activities also occur.

The Freer and Sackler 
Galleries
1050 Independence Ave. SW, 
Washington, D.C.
202-633-1000 asia.si.edu
Art from everywhere from Greece 
to America to the Near and Far 
East, with a focus on Asian art. 
Educational programs occur often, 
plus a gift shop.

The Hirshhorn Gallery 
and Sculpture Garden
7th St. and Independence Ave. 
SW, Washington, D.C.
202-633-4674 hirshhorn.si.edu
Introduce or deepen your child’s 
understanding of and exposure to 
modern and contemporary art.

National Museum of 
African Art
950 Independence Ave. SW, 
Washington, D.C.
202-633-4600 Africa.si.edu
Visit the “playtime” section of 
the website for kids’ activities. 
Permanent and rotating exhibits 
showcase the art of the African 
continent and diaspora.

Walters Art Museum
600 N. Charles St., Baltimore
410-547-9000 thewalters.org
Kid-friendly art museum includes 
opportunities to create your  
own art and in-depth looks at 
special exhibits.

ANIMALS AND 
NATURE

American Chestnut 
Land Trust
676 Double Oak Rd, Prince 
Frederick
410-414-3400 acltweb.org
Hiking trails through what was once 
tobacco and other farmland. Guided 
canoe trips and special events. 
Check website.

Battle Creek Cypress 
Swamp Sanctuary
2880 Grays Road, Prince 
Frederick
410-535-5327 
calvertparks.org/bccss.html
The northernmost naturally 
occurring stand of bald cypress trees 
in America. An elevated boardwalk 
wanders through trees, some over 
1,000 years old. 

Blackwater National 
Wildlife Refuge
2145 Key Wallace Dr., 
Cambridge
410-228-2677
friendsofblackwater.org
All kinds of birds, including the 
American bald eagle.  A driving map 
is available.

Calvert Cliffs State 
Park
10540 HG Trueman Road, Lusby
301-743-7613
dnr.state.md.us/publiclands/
southern/calvertcliffs.asp 
Fossil hunting, hiking and fishing. 
The walk to the beach is 2 miles, so 
bring the off-road stroller if needed. 
There is also a playground.

Chesapeake Bay 
Environmental Center
600 Discovery Lane, Grasonville
410-827-6694 bayrestoration.org
Over 4 miles of trails, an aviary 
and a visitors’ center great for bird 
watching and hiking. 

Flag Ponds  Nature 
Park
1525 Flag Pond Parkway, Lusby
Office: 410-586-1477 
Reservations: 410-535-5327
calvertparks.org/fpp.html
Miles of trails lead through forests, 
swamps and beaches. Excellent for 
fossil hunting.

Greenstreet Gardens
391 West Bay Front Road, Lothian
410-867-9500
greenstreetgardens.com
This grower and greenhouse retail 
center has a six week long fall 
festival. It’s an education based field 
trip program with corn maze and 
more. 





 ChesapeakeFamily.com • BIG BOOK OF EDUCATION 2014-2015• 35

Index of Advertisers
Aleph-Bet Jewish Day School  10

Annapolis Area Christian School 7

Archbishop Spalding High School 10

Baldwin Child Care Center 14

Ballet Theatre of Maryland 24

Belair Co-Op Nursery School 20

Beth Shalom 14

Bowie Montessori Children’s House 18

Boys Latin School of Maryland 34

Bright Beginning Children’s Learning Center 14

Bryn  Mawr School 4

Cape Kids’ Corner 13

Catholic High School 27

Chesapeake Montessori School 26

Christ Episcopal Day School 20

Cooper-Kahn, Joyce - Psychological 
Resource Associates

18

Creative Beginnings School 15

Creative Garden School and Learning Centers 14

Crofton Children’s Centre 7

Daniel Rothman Religious School 7

Docksiders 28

Echoes of Nature 34

Edinboro Early School 15, 23

Elizabeth Seton High School 30

Friends Community School 26

Gilman School 4

Goddard School of Pasadena 16

Grannie Annie’s Child Care & Learning Center 15

Gunston School, The 30

His Kids School 16

i5 Kids 16

Indian Creek School 6

Joy in Learning, Inc. 16

Kent Island Pediatric Dentistry 7

Kent School 30

Key School 36

KinderCare of Severna Park 12

Kingdom Kare Childcare Centre 17

Kneseth Israel Pre-School 18

Lighthouse Christian Academy 31

Montessori International Children’s House 28

Orthodontists of Maryland 16

Right Start Academy 14

Riverdale Baptist Ministries School 4

Rockbridge Academy 31

Roland Park Country School 4

Saint Andrew’s United Methodist Day School 31

School of the Incarnation 26

Severn School 28

Severna Park United Methodist Nursery School 14

South County Pre-Kindergarten Co-op, Inc. 18

St. Anne’s School of Annapolis 2

St. Augustine School 10

St. Jane Frances 16

St. Margaret’s Day School 18

St. Martin’s in-the-Field Episcopal School 24

St. Martin’s Lutheran School 24

St. Mary’s Elementary School 26

St. Mary’s Parish Annapolis High School 24

St. Paul’s Lutheran School 26

St. Vincent Pallotti High School 26

Summit School 4

The Country School (TCS) Easton 31

Therapy Solutions for Children,Inc. 16

Tidewater School 24

Wesley Grove Pre-School 19

Woods Child Development Center 18

Wye River Upper School 24

 ChesapeakeFamily.com • BIG BOOK OF EDUCATION 2014-2015• 35




